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SHRI SUSHIL CHAND MOHUNTA: Is
it   unlimited,   Sir?

MR CHAIRMAN; You see the Minister has stated that you must ask the Ministry of Finance; and he is not the person.

SHRI  SUSHIL  CHAND  MOHUNTA:
Whether he has taken permission or not?

MR CHAIRMAN: You are a very senior Member and you know what is the jurisdiction of different Ministries.

Now, Mr J. K. Jain.


SHRI RAJESH PILOT; Sir, for the information of the House, the printing; cost of this coupon is 1 naiiya paise and we are only distributing 5 paise and 10-paise coupons. So, there are very little chances of bogus printing in this regard. Regarding taking over claim in the Finance Ministry, we are fighting for it so that they can help us.

SHRI VITHALBHAI MOTIRAM PATEL:
Sir, may I know from the Hon'ble Minister whether they have approached the Reserve Bank for the coins? If so, what was the reply of the Reserve Bank?

MR. CHAIRMAN: We have discussed it yesterday.

*45. [The questioner (Shri H. Hantt-manthappa was absent. For answer vide Col.
34-35 infra].

*46. [The questioner (Shri Nand Kishore Bhatt) was absent. For answer vide col. 35 infra].

Suprious and sub-standard goods purchased by the DTC

*47. SHRI J. P. GOYAL:
SHRI RAM CHANDRA

VIKALf

Will the Minister of TRANSPORT    be
pleased to state: ,

(a) whether it is a fact that the Minister of State for Surface Transport paid surprise visits to the different Delhi Transport Corporation depots and found spurious and sub-standard goods lying there; ,

(b) if so, what are the details of such goods discovered;

(c) what are the names of companies which supplied inferior goods to the Delhi Transport Corporation; and

(d) whether any responsibility has been fixed in regard thereto and what action is proposed to be taken against the staff of DTC involved and the supplier com panies?

THE MINISTER OF TRANSPORT
(SHRI BANSI LAL): (a) and (b) Yes, Sir.
The surprise visit was made to the DTCs Patpar Ganj Depot on 28-10-85. During the course of inspection, cartoms containing soap were opened in the stores Department and random samples were seen which appeared to be spurious. Some spare parts were also seized which were suspected to be sub-standards or spurious.

fThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by. Shri Rain' Chandra
Vikal.
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(c) and (d) 11 officials of DTC have been suspended. The investigation has been entrusted to CBI and CVO of the Surface Transport Department has been entrusted with detailed enquiries into purchase procedures.
Their reports are awaited. Pending investigation & enquiries, it will not be in public interest to give any further information.
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MR. CHAIRMAN; Question No. 48
Transferred. Question No. 49.

*48. [Transferred from to the 26th
November,  1985.]

Seepage in the Taj Mahal Dome

*49. SHRI KAPIL VERMA: f
SHRI SUKOMAL SEN:

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that seepage of water in the Taj   Mahal has been detected;

(b) if so, the date on which the seepage was first detected and at how many spots;

(c) what measures Government have taken to plug the seepage;

(d) what are the reasons for not taking timely measures to prevent the seepage; and

(e) whether it is a fact that the industrial pollution is the main factor respon-

†The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Kapil /erma.

sible     for the seepage if so, which industrial
units are responsible for the seepage?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENTS OF EDUCATION AND
CULTURE (SHRIMATI SUSHILA
ROHATGI); (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The seepage was detected on 10th October, 1985 at one spot.

(c) The seepage has been plugged by removing the aged and pulverised lime concrete 0n and around the berm, and by relaying fresh lime concrete mixed with necessary water proofing compound.

(d) The seepage was a sudden development due, to unseasonal and unprecedented rains.
Timely measures were taken to prevent the seepage as soon as it was detected.

(e) No, Sir.

SHRI KAPIL VERMA: Sir, Taj Mahal is one of the seven wonders of the world and any damage to it will be of great concern not only to people in this country but to people of other parts of the world also. The answer is not very clear. It only says that seepage occurred at one spot. I am told that it is at the dome. So I want the hon. Minister to give us full details of the seepage—how much area of the dome has been affected, where exactly it has taken place and what is the damage.

SHRIMATI SUSHILA ROHATGI: Sir, I share the concern of the hon. Member so far as the importance and marvel of the Taj Mahal is concerned, both from our point of view and from the point of view of its international fame. On the basis of the reports that we have, we find that it was detected on the 10th October and the same day the site was inspected by the Superintending Archaeologist and the cause of the seepage was identified. Tlie inspection revealed that due to unprecedented and incessant rains, seepage of water occurred at one spot in the north-east corner of the berm belonging to the drum of the dome. The area was immediately identified and covered    with

